

No. 09-60

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JOSE ANGEL CARACHURI-ROSENDO, PETITIONER

v.

ERIC H. HOLDER, JR., ATTORNEY GENERAL

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT

ELENA KAGAN

*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

TONY WEST

Assistant Attorney General

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER

MICHAEL R. DREEBEN

Deputy Solicitors General

NICOLE A. SAHARSKY

*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

DONALD E. KEENER

W. MANNING EVANS

SAUL GREENSTEIN

ANDREW MACLACHLAN

HOLLY M. SMITH

Attorneys

Department of Justice

Washington, D.C. 20530

SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov

(202) 514-2217

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Opinions below 1

Jurisdiction 1

Statutory provisions involved 1

Statement 2

Summary of argument 11

Argument:

 Petitioner’s second drug possession conviction
 is a conviction for an “aggravated felony” under
 8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(43)(B) 14

 A. Under the statutory text and *Lopez*, a second
 drug possession offense is an “aggravated
 felony” because it is “punishable” as a felony
 under the Controlled Substances Act 15

 B. Whether an offense is “punishable” as a federal
 felony does not depend on whether the state
 court actually sentenced the offender as a
 recidivist or followed certain procedures 22

 C. Treating a second drug possession offense
 as an aggravated felony furthers Congress’s
 purposes 38

 D. Requiring a state court to find recidivism
 or follow federal procedures would unnaturally
 constrict the statute’s scope and result in a
 patchwork application of the immigration laws . . . 45

 E. No canon of construction is required to resolve
 this case 50

Conclusion 52

Appendix:

 8 U.S.C. 1101 1a

 8 U.S.C. 1227 5a

 8 U.S.C. 1229b 6a

IV

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
8 U.S.C. 1326	7a
18 U.S.C. 924	10a
21 U.S.C. 844	10a
21 U.S.C. 851	13a
Tex. Health & Safety Code Ann. § 481.104 (Vernon 2003)	16a
Tex. Health & Safety Code Ann. § 481.117 (Vernon 2003)	17a
Tex. Health & Safety Code Ann. § 481.121 (Vernon 2003)	18a
Tex. Penal Code Ann. § 12.43 (Vernon 2003)	19a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 224 (1998)	24, 28
<i>Arthur Andersen LLP v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 696 (2005)	51
<i>Batiste v. State</i> , 217 S.W.3d 74 (Tex. App. 2006)	20
<i>Blanton v. City of N. Las Vegas</i> , 489 U.S. 538 (1989)	42
<i>Burgess v. United States</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1572 (2008)	16, 50
<i>C-V-T-, In re</i> , 22 I. & N. Dec. 7 (B.I.A. 1998)	5
<i>Carcieri v. Salazar</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1058 (2009)	24
<i>Custis v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 485 (1994)	45
<i>Daniels v. United States</i> , 532 U.S. 374 (2001)	45
<i>Fiore v. White</i> , 531 U.S. 225 (2001)	23
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005)	41
<i>Gonzales v. Thomas</i> , 547 U.S. 183 (2006)	43

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Gross v. FBL Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2343 (2009) . . .	15
<i>INS v. Lopez-Mendoza</i> , 468 U.S. 1032 (1984)	44
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001)	39
<i>INS v. Ventura</i> , 537 U.S. 12 (2002)	43
<i>INS v. Yueh-Shaio Yang</i> , 519 U.S. 26 (1996)	5
<i>Johnson v. Louisiana</i> , 406 U.S. 356 (1972)	34
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004)	40, 50
<i>Lopez v. Gonzales</i> , 549 U.S. 47 (2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Marin, In re</i> , 16 I. & N. Dec. 581 (B.I.A. 1978)	5
<i>Moskal v. United States</i> , 498 U.S. 103 (1990)	51
<i>Muscarello v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 125 (1998)	51
<i>Nijhawan v. Holder</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2294 (2009)	12, 26, 27, 28, 37, 50
<i>Richardson v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 813 (1999)	23
<i>Ruiz-Almanzar v. Ridge</i> , 485 F.3d 193 (2d Cir. 2007) . . .	51
<i>Ruiz-Vidal v. Gonzales</i> , 473 F.3d 1072 (9th Cir. 2007) . . .	35
<i>Sedima, S.P.R.L. v. Imrex Co.</i> , 473 U.S. 479 (1985)	17
<i>Shepard v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 13 (2005)	28
<i>State v. Rosendo</i> , No. 1546660 (County Crim. Ct. No. 7, Harris County, Tex. Aug. 28, 2008)	11
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 575 (1990)	28
<i>Trench v. INS</i> , 783 F.2d 181 (10th Cir.), cert. denied, 479 U.S. 961 (1986)	45
<i>United States v. Castro-Coello</i> , 474 F. Supp. 2d 853 (S.D. Tex.), aff'd, 234 Fed. Appx. 319 (5th Cir. 2007), cert. denied, 128 S. Ct. 1472 (2008)	35
<i>United States v. Cepeda-Rios</i> , 530 F.3d 333 (5th Cir. 2008)	10

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Corona-Sanchez</i> , 291 F.3d 1201 (9th Cir. 2002)	35
<i>United States v. Garcia-Olmedo</i> , 112 F.3d 399 (9th Cir. 1997)	35
<i>United States v. Hayes</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1079 (2009)	12, 29, 33, 50
<i>United States v. Iglesias</i> , 535 F.3d 150 (3d Cir. 2008), cert. denied, 129 S. Ct. 2813 (2009)	24
<i>United States v. LaBonte</i> , 520 U.S. 751 (1997)	32
<i>United States v. Lacy</i> , 446 F.3d 448 (3d Cir.), cert. denied, 549 U.S. 1013 (2006)	20
<i>United States v. Rivera-Sanchez</i> , 247 F.3d 905 (9th Cir. 2001)	36
<i>United States v. Robles-Rodriguez</i> , 281 F.3d 900 (9th Cir. 2002)	40
<i>United States v. Rodriquez</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1783 (2008)	12, 24, 29, 30, 42
<i>United States v. Sanchez-Villalobos</i> , 412 F.3d 572 (5th Cir. 2005), cert. denied, 546 U.S. 1137 (2006)	8, 10
<i>United States v. Severino</i> , 316 F.3d 939 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 540 U.S. 827 (2003)	31

Treaty, statutes, regulations and rules:

Convention Against Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment, <i>adopted</i> Dec. 10, 1984, S. Treaty Doc. No. 20, 100th Cong., 2d Sess. 19 (1988), 1465 U.N.T.S. 85	3
---	---

VII

Statutes, regulations and rules—Continued:	Page
Anti-Drug Abuse Act of 1988, Pub. L. No. 100-690, 102 Stat. 4181:	
Pmbl., 102 Stat. 4181	41
§ 1010(3), 102 Stat. 4188	41
§ 6212, 102 Stat. 4360	41
§ 7342, 102 Stat. 4469	39
§§ 7342-7349, 102 Stat. 4469	38
Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-132, § 440(e), 110 Stat. 1277	39
Armed Career Criminal Act of 1984, 18 U.S.C. 924(e):	
18 U.S.C. 924(e)(1)	29
18 U.S.C. 924(e)(2)(A)	29
Comprehensive Drug Abuse Prevention and Control Act of 1970, Pub. L. No. 91-513, § 404(a), 84 Stat. 1264	41
Controlled Substances Act, 21 U.S.C. 801 <i>et seq.</i> :	
21 U.S.C. 802(6)	20
21 U.S.C. 802(44)	17
21 U.S.C. 812(b)(4)	20
21 U.S.C. 812(c)	21
21 U.S.C. 841	24
21 U.S.C. 841-865	4, 31
21 U.S.C. 844	4, 28
21 U.S.C. 844(a) (1988)	41, 48
21 U.S.C. 844(a)	<i>passim</i>
21 U.S.C. 844(c)	21
21 U.S.C. 851	<i>passim</i>
21 U.S.C. 851(a)	32

VIII

Statutes, regulations and rules—Continued:	Page
21 U.S.C. 851(a)(1)	4, 5, 20, 32
21 U.S.C. 851(b)	20, 32
21 U.S.C. 851(c)	5
21 U.S.C. 851(c)(1)	20, 32
21 U.S.C. 851(c)(2)	20, 32
21 U.S.C. 851(d)	31
21 U.S.C. 851(d)(1)	32
21 U.S.C. 851(d)(2)	32
21 U.S.C. 851(e)	5, 20, 31, 33, 49
Harrison Act of 1914, ch. 1, 38 Stat. 785	41
Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-208, Div. C, § 321, 110 Stat. 3009-627	39
Immigration Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-649, § 501(a), 104 Stat. 5048	39
Immigration and Nationality Act, 8 U.S.C. 1101 <i>et seq.</i>	2
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(43)	3, 16, 28, 49
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(43)(B)	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(43)(D)	37
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(43)(K)(ii)	37
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(43)(M)(i)	26, 28, 37
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(43)(M)(ii)	37
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(43)(N)	37
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(43)(P)	37
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(48)	23
8 U.S.C. 1101(f)(8)	3
8 U.S.C. 1158(b)(2)(A)(ii)	3

IX

Statutes, regulations and rules—Continued:	Page
8 U.S.C. 1158(b)(2)(B)(i)	3
8 U.S.C. 1182(a)(9)(A)(i)-(iii)	3
8 U.S.C. 1227(a)(2)(A)(iii)	3, 27
8 U.S.C. 1227(a)(2)(B)(i)	6
8 U.S.C. 1229b(a)	5, 7
8 U.S.C. 1229b(a)(3)	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. 1229c(b)(1)(B)	3
8 U.S.C. 1231(a)(5)	11, 43
8 U.S.C. 1231(b)(3)(B)(ii)	3
8 U.S.C. 1252(a)(1)	43
8 U.S.C. 1326	34
8 U.S.C. 1326(a)	3
8 U.S.C. 1326(a)(2)	43
8 U.S.C. 1326(b)(1)	34, 35, 36
8 U.S.C. 1326(b)(2)	3, 34
Immigration and Nationality Technical Corrections	
Act of 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-416, § 222, 108 Stat.	
4320	39
Violent Crime Control and Law Enforcement Act	
of 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-322, § 130001(b),	
108 Stat. 2023	35
18 U.S.C. 922(g)(9)	28
18 U.S.C. 924(c)	15, 28, 40
18 U.S.C. 924(c)(2)	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. 3559(a)	4, 16
18 U.S.C. 3559(a)(5)	19
18 U.S.C. 3559(a)(6)	19
26 U.S.C. 7237(a) (1958)	41

Statutes, regulations and rules—Continued:	Page
28 U.S.C. 994(h)	32
Cal. Health & Safety Code (West 2007):	
§ 11357	48
§ 11357(b)	48, 49
§ 11360(b)	36
Cal. Penal Code § 1210.1(b)(5) (West Supp. 2010)	49
Del. Code Ann. tit. 16 (Supp. 2008):	
§§ 4751-4752	48
§ 4763	48
Ind. Code Ann. (LexisNexis 2009)	
§ 35-50-2-10(e)	49
§ 35-50-2-10(f)	49
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. (LexisNexis 2007):	
§ 218A.1415(1)	48
§ 218A.1415(2)(b)	48
§ 218A.1416(1)	48
§ 218A.1416(2)(b)	48
§ 218A.1417(1)	48
§ 218A.1417(2)(b)	48
Mass. Gen. Laws Ann. ch. 94C, § 34 (West Supp. 2009)	48
Minn. Stat. Ann. (West Supp. 2010):	
§ 152.01, Subdiv. 16a	48
§ 152.021, Subdiv. 2	48
§ 152.021, Subdiv. 3(b)	48
Neb. Rev. Stat. (LexisNexis 2009):	
§ 28-416	49

XI

Statutes, regulations and rules—Continued:	Page
§ 29-2221(1)	49
N.C. Gen. Stat. (2007):	
§ 14-7.1	49
§ 14-7.6	49
§ 90-95(a)	49
N.Y. Penal Law:	
§ 70.06(1)(b)(iv) (McKinney Supp. 2010)	48
§ 221.05 (McKinney 2008)	48
Okla. Stat. tit. 62 (West Supp. 2010):	
§ 2-402(B)(1)	48
§ 2-402(B)(2)	48
Tenn. Stat. Ann. (2006):	
§ 39-17-418(a)	48
§ 39-17-418(e)	48, 49
Tex. Health & Safety Code Ann. (Vernon 2003):	
§ 481.104(a)(2)	19
§ 481.115	18
§ 481.116	18
§ 481.117	18
§ 481.117(a)	6, 18, 20
§ 481.117(b)	6
§ 481.118	18
§ 481.121	18
§ 481.121(a)	6
§ 481.121(b)(1)	6
§ 481.1151	18

XII

Statutes, regulations and rules—Continued:	Page
Tex. Penal Code Ann. (Vernon 2003):	
§ 12.43(a)	19
§ 12.43(a)(2)	6, 46
Utah Code Ann. § 58-37-8 (Supp. 2009)	48
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 18:	
§ 4230(a)(1) (Supp. 2009)	48
§ 4231(a) (Supp. 2009)	48
§ 4232(a) (2002)	48
§ 4233(a) (Supp. 2009)	48
§ 4234(a) (Supp. 2009)	48
§ 4235(b) (2002)	48
§ 4238 (2002)	48
Va. Code Ann. (2009)	
§ 18.2-250	48
§ 18.2-250.1	48
§ 18.2-250.1(A)	48
Wash. Rev. Code Ann. (West 2007):	
§ 69.50.408(3)	47
§ 69.50.4013	47
W. Va. Code Ann. (LexisNexis 2005):	
§ 60A-4-401(c)	47
§ 60A-4-408(c)	47
Wyo. Stat. Ann. (2009):	
§ 35-7-1031(c)	47
§ 35-7-1038(c)	47
8 C.F.R.	
Section 208.16(d)(2)-(3)	3

XIII

Regulations and rules—Continued:	Page
Section 208.17	3
Section 1208.16(d)(2)-(3)	3
Section 1208.17	3
21 C.F.R. 1308.14(c)(1)	20
Fed. R. Crim. P. 31(a)	33
Tex. R. App. P. 26.2(a)	21

Miscellaneous:

<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (8th ed. 2004)	16, 23
133 Cong. Rec. 28,840 (1987)	39
134 Cong. Rec. (1988):	
p. 13,785	41
p. 32,652	41
p. 32,695	41
140 Cong. Rec. 4985 (1994)	40
H.R. Rep. No. 22, 104th Cong., 1st Sess. (1995)	40, 44
H.R. Rep. No. 469, 104th Cong., 2d Sess. Pt. 1 (1996) ...	40
<i>Illegal Alien Felons: A Federal Responsibility:</i>	
<i>Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Federal Spending, Budget, and Accounting, of the Senate Comm. on Governmental Affairs, 100th Cong., 1st Sess. (1987)</i>	<i>39</i>
U. S. Drug Enforcement Admin., <i>Benzodiaz-</i> <i>epines</i> < http://www.justice.gov/dea/concern/ benzodiazepines.html >	6
<i>Webster’s Third New International Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1993)	16
